PR001 25-Jun-14

Preliminary Report of Accident

U.S. Department of Labor

Mine Safety and Health Administration

\\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

1. Accident Type:	2. Accident Classification			3. Date/Time of Accident 4. Dat		4. Date/Time	of Death	5. Fatal Case No	
Fatal Injury	Powered Haulage			06/23/2014 07:35 PM		06/23/20	014 08:23 PM	08	
6. Mine Information :									
a) Mining Company Name		b) Mine Name				c) Parent of Mi	ning Company		
Spring Creek Coal LLC	y Cloud Peak Energy Resources LLC								
7. Mine Location:	a) City	*	County	c) State		8. Mine ID Nu	mber:	9. Union:	
	cker	Big Hon		MT		24-01		NO	
10. Primary Mineral Mined: BITUMINOUS		11. Number of Min Employees:		Underground	c) Open P	•	d) Mill/Prep Plant	e) Other	
12. Contractor Name:			288	0	13. U	155	26	107 tor ID Number:	
12. Contractor Name.					15. 0	шин	14. Contrac	ioi ib Number.	
15. Contractor Address:	a) City		b)) County		c) State	d) Zij	p Code	
16. Number of Contractor Er	nployees:	a) Total b) Underground	c) Ope	en Pit/Quarry	d) M	ill/Prep Plant	e) Other	
		31	0		14	·	9	8	
17. Number of Persons in Mi	ne at Time of Acc	cident:		18. Number	of Persons Una	counted For:			
a) Mine Employees:	105	b) Contractor Employe	ees: 4	a) Mine E	Employees:	0	b) Contractor Emp	loyees: 0	
19) Location of Accident		02 O P'		3.60	20.353170	D1] o .,	20. Mining Height:	
01-Underground X 03-Open Pit 07-Advance Mining 30-Mill/Prep Plant Other (specify) Feet Inches									
02-Surface at Underground 06-Dredge Mining 08-Retreat Mining 99-Office Facility 80 0 21. Nonfatal Injuries: 22. Fatal Injuries:									
21. Nonfatal Injuries:	0	atai injuries: 1							
23. Victim Information :	Stew	a) Name art R. Orcutt		b) Age 58					
c) Regular Job Title:		d) Activit	ty at Time of Acci				х м	ine Employee	
Haul Truck Driv				Haul Truc					
·	/eeks Days iO 1 b		eeks Days	# # # #	Years Wee			Years Weeks Days	
a) Total: 5 5	If Yes, Location) at the mine: 5 5	0 1 c) at	activity (23d)	5 50	26. Mine Tel	with Contractor		
YES St. Vincent				(406) 757-2581					
			tion in the mine o	and status of ro	saue and receive		· /		
27. Description of Accident (include equipment involved, the exact location in the mine, and status of rescue and recovery operations): On Monday, June 23, 2014, at approximately 7:35 pm, a fatal accident occurred at the Ramp 65 Dump in Pit 4 when the operator of Komatsu 830E DC Haul Truck (unit #361) travelled through the berm and descended down the slope approximately 75 feet to the bottom of the "V" trench. The night shift supervisor made the emergency call over the radio and the mine's Emergency Response Team responded to the scene. The victim was later transported to the Big Horn County Coroner's Office in Hardin, Montana. MSHA is investigating the accident.									
The information provided in o		d on preliminary data O	NLY and does not	t represent fina	d determination	regarding the n	nature of the inciden	t or conclusions	
-	ident.		NLY and does not	t represent fina	l determination		nature of the inciden	t or conclusions	
regarding the cause of the acc	: Koma								
regarding the cause of the acc 28. Equipment Manufacturer 30. District:	: Koma	tsu	ice:	WY			830E DC Event Number:		
28. Equipment Manufacturer 30. District: C0900 Denv	: Koma	tsu	ice: Gillette \	NY		33.	830E DC Event Number: 42685	46	
regarding the cause of the acc 28. Equipment Manufacturer 30. District: C0900 Denv 34. Accident Investigator: David Hamilton 36. Type of Report:	: Koma	tsu	ice: Gillette \ 35. MSHA Pers William	NY son Notified: Reitze		33.	830E DC Event Number: 42685 Date	46 Time 07:49 P	